SANTA YNEZ COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Loch Dreizler, General Manager

DATE: December 18, 2024

SUBJECT: Administer the Oath of Office for J. Brett Marymee, Donald Kelleher, and

Frank Redfern

Recommendation / Proposed Motion

Have the Board Secretary Administer the Oath of Office for J. Brett Marymee, Donald Kelleher, and Frank Redfern

Policy Implications

According to Elections Code §10515, at a special meeting held on Tuesday, November 22, 2022, the County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors appointed in place of an election the following qualified candidates to the district's board:

J. Brett Marymee
 Donald Kelleher
 Frank Redfern
 Years, with the term expiring December 1, 2028
 Years, with the term expiring December 1, 2028
 Years, with the term expiring December 1, 2028

Fiscal Implications

None

Alternatives Considered

None

Discussion

Attached are Certificates of Appointment and Oaths of Office to be completed and returned to the County of Santa Barbara Elections Division. The district's board secretary will administer the oaths. The signed oaths will be returned to the County of Santa Barbara Elections Division, and copies will be retained for the district's records.

Attachment(s):

- 1. Certificates of Office and Oath of Office for Director J. Brett Marymee
- Certificates of Office and Oath of Office for Director Donald Kelleher
- 3. Certificates of Office and Oath of Office for Director Frank Redfern

Certificate of Election and Oath of Office

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

		SS.	
County of Santa Barbara)	
I, Joseph E. Holland	d, County Clerk, Record	er and Assessor	r in and for the County of Santa Barbara in the
State of California, do here	by certify that at the Pre	esidential Gener	ral Election held in and for said County on the
5 th day of November, 2024,	J. Brett Marymee , was e	elected to the off	fice of Director for the Santa Ynez Communit y
Services District, for the te	rm expiring December .	1, 2028, as app	ears by the official record of the result of said
election, on file in my office	2.		
In Witness ?	Hereof , I have here	zunto affixed my	v hand and official seal
SANTA	this 3 rd of December	2024.	
NO STATE OF THE PARK	JOSEPH E. HOLLAN	ND, County Cle	rk, Recorder and Assessor
CALIFORNIA	By	7/-	, Deputy.
STATE OF CALIFORNI	A	ss.	
County of Santa Barbara		•	
United States and the Const bear true faith and allegio	titution of the State of Co ance to the Constitution obligation freely, withou	alifornia agains n of the United t any mental res	will support and defend the Constitution of the st all enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will d States and the Constitution of the State of servation or purpose of evasion; and that I will enter.
			(Candidate Signature)
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me, this	day of	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
			(Signature of Person Administering Oath)
SEAL			(Title)

Certificate of Election and Oath of Office

STATE OF CALIFORN	IA		
County of Santa Barbara		SS.	
State of California, do hero 5 th day of November, 2024, Services District , for the to election, on file in my offic	eby certify that at the property of this 3 rd of December 1.	Presidential Gendas elected to the ogner of the open of the ogner of the open	or in and for the County of Santa Barbara in the eral Election held in and for said County on the fice of Director for the Santa Ynez Community pears by the official record of the result of said by hand and official seal
STATE OF CALIFORN County of Santa Barbara	Ву	AND, County Cl SS.	erk, Recorder and Assessor, Deputy.
United States and the Consbear true faith and allegi	stitution of the State of iance to the Constitu obligation freely, with	of California agair ution of the Unite hout any mental re	will support and defend the Constitution of the ast all enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will ed States and the Constitution of the State of eservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will enter.
Subscribed and sworn to b	efore me, this	day of	(Candidate Signature)
			(Signature of Person Administering Oath)
SEAL			(Title)

Certificate of Election and Oath of Office

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of Santa Barbara SS.
I, Joseph E. Holland, County Clerk, Recorder and Assessor in and for the County of Santa Barbara in the State of California, do hereby certify that at the Presidential General Election held in and for said County on the 5 th day of November, 2024, Frank Redfern , was elected to the office of Director for the Santa Ynez Community Services District, for the term expiring December 1, 2028, as appears by the official record of the result of said election, on file in my office.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my hand and official seal
this 3 rd of December 2024. JOSEPH E. HOLLAND, County Clerk, Recorder and Assessor By
STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Santa Barbara SS.
I, Frank Redfern , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support and defend the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of California against all enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of California; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental reservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will well and faithfully discharge the duties upon which I am about to enter.
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this day of,

(Title)

SEAL